
Averett (6-10) -vs- Washington and Lee (8-6-1)
3/14/2026 at Lexington, Va. (Cap'n Dick Smith)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Joshua Gunn (1-3)
Loss: Nathan DeWitte (1-2)
HBP: Ean Amerson, Nathan DeWitte
PB: None
 
Start: 3:07 PM   Time: 2:29   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Averett 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 5 10 1
Washington and Lee 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 7 1

Averett 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Maddox Jordan cf 5 0 1 1 0 2 2
Drew Skinner 1b 3 1 0 0 2 1 1
Austin Ford 3b 4 1 2 1 0 1 2
Tyler Lowe lf 4 0 1 2 0 1 2
Daniel Powell Jr. c 5 1 1 0 0 1 0
Nathan Michalowicz 2b 3 0 0 0 1 0 1
Mitchel Gaskins dh 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Julian Esparza ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
Ryan Toney rf 3 2 3 1 0 0 0
Luke Keister ss 3 0 2 0 1 0 0
Ean Amerson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Joshua Gunn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 5 10 5 4 7 10

2B: Maddox Jordan (1); Austin Ford (1); Tyler Lowe (1); Ryan Toney
(1)
SH: Julian Esparza (1)
SF: Austin Ford (1); Tyler Lowe (1); Ryan Toney (1)
HBP: Nathan Michalowicz (1)
E: Austin Ford (1)

Washington and Lee 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Nathan DeWitte 1b/p 4 0 2 0 0 0 0
Alex Caywood 2b 2 0 1 0 0 0 1
Andrew Thornton 3b 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nick Caywood c 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Nick Lagges ss 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Camdyn Teague lf 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
Jackson Rogish cf 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
Oakley Rempel dh 2 1 1 1 0 0 0
    Landen Rucker 1b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jonathan French rf 3 1 1 1 0 0 0
    Ian Weber ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Henry Steene p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Eric Jacobsen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 3 7 2 1 3 6

3B: Oakley Rempel (1)
SH: Alex Caywood (1); Jackson Rogish (1)
HBP: Alex Caywood (1)
PO: Alex Caywood (1)
E: Landen Rucker (1)

Averett IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ean Amerson 4.2 5 3 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 16 20 5 7 64
Joshua Gunn (W, 1-3) 4.1 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 16 16 6 5 24
Totals 7 3 2 1 3 0 0 1 0 32 36 11 12 88

Washington and Lee IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Henry Steene 4.2 4 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 18 19 9 2 66
Eric Jacobsen 1.1 2 1 1 0 2 2 0 0 0 6 6 0 2 21
Nathan DeWitte (L, 1-2) 3.0 4 3 2 3 2 0 0 1 0 9 17 5 2 15
Totals 10 5 4 4 7 2 0 1 0 33 42 14 6 102



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Averett - Top of 1st AU WLU
Maddox Jordan popped up to ss (2-0 BB). 0 0
Drew Skinner out at first 1b to p (0-1 K). 0 0
Austin Ford struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFS). 0 0

Washington and Lee - Bottom of 1st AU WLU
Nathan DeWitte grounded out to 2b (1-1 BK). 0 0
Alex Caywood singled through the left side (2-1 KBB). 0 0
Andrew Thornton flied out to lf (3-1 BBBK). 0 0
Alex Caywood out at first p to 1b to ss, picked off. 0 0

Averett - Top of 2nd AU WLU
Tyler Lowe flied out to rf (0-1 K). 0 0
Daniel Powell Jr. struck out swinging (1-2 BFFS). 0 0
Nathan Michalowicz walked (3-1 BBKBB). 0 0
Mitchel Gaskins popped up to ss (1-1 BS). 0 0

Washington and Lee - Bottom of 2nd AU WLU
Nick Caywood struck out swinging (2-2 BFBKS). 0 0
Nick Lagges flied out to cf (0-2 SFFF). 0 0
Camdyn Teague grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2 BFF). 0 0

Averett - Top of 3rd AU WLU
Ryan Toney singled to shortstop (1-0 B). 0 0
Luke Keister singled to center field (2-2 FBBF); Ryan Toney advanced to second. 0 0
Maddox Jordan struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 0 0
Drew Skinner flied out to rf (2-2 SBFFB); Ryan Toney advanced to third. 0 0
Austin Ford flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 0

Washington and Lee - Bottom of 3rd AU WLU
Jackson Rogish grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 0
Oakley Rempel grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 0 0
Jonathan French grounded out to 3b (1-1 KB). 0 0

Averett - Top of 4th AU WLU
Tyler Lowe flied out to rf (0-0). 0 0
Daniel Powell Jr. flied out to rf (1-2 KFBFF). 0 0
Nathan Michalowicz flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 0

Washington and Lee - Bottom of 4th AU WLU
Nathan DeWitte singled through the right side (3-1 BKBB). 0 0
Alex Caywood grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-1 BF); Nathan DeWitte advanced to second. 0 0
Andrew Thornton walked (3-2 BBKBKB). 0 0
Nick Caywood flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0
Nick Lagges lined out to lf (0-0). 0 0

Averett - Top of 5th AU WLU
Mitchel Gaskins popped up to p (2-2 BSFB). 0 0
Ryan Toney doubled to left field (0-0). 0 0



Luke Keister grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 0 0
Maddox Jordan doubled down the lf line, RBI (1-0 B); Ryan Toney scored. 1 0
Eric Jacobsen to p for Henry Steene. 1 0
Maddox Jordan advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 0
Drew Skinner struck out swinging (3-2 BFFBBS). 1 0

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Washington and Lee - Bottom of 5th AU WLU
Camdyn Teague singled to center field (0-0). 1 0
Jackson Rogish grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-0 B); Camdyn Teague advanced to second. 1 0
Oakley Rempel tripled to right center, RBI (0-0); Camdyn Teague scored. 1 1
Jonathan French singled to center field, RBI (0-1 K); Oakley Rempel scored. 1 2
Nathan DeWitte flied out to lf (1-2 KBK). 1 2
Alex Caywood hit by pitch (1-0 H); Jonathan French advanced to second. 1 2
Joshua Gunn to p for Ean Amerson. 1 2
Andrew Thornton reached first on a throwing error by 3b, advanced to second on the error (3-1 BBFB); Alex
Caywood advanced to third; Jonathan French scored, unearned. 1 3
Nick Caywood grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 1 3

Averett - Top of 6th AU WLU
Austin Ford doubled to right center (1-0 B). 1 3
Tyler Lowe doubled to left center, RBI (1-1 BF); Austin Ford scored. 2 3
Daniel Powell Jr. grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 2 3
Tyler Lowe advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 3
Nathan Michalowicz grounded out to p (2-2 SBKB). 2 3
Julian Esparza pinch hit for Mitchel Gaskins. 2 3
Julian Esparza struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 2 3

Washington and Lee - Bottom of 6th AU WLU
Nick Lagges grounded out to 3b (2-1 BBK). 2 3
Camdyn Teague grounded out to 2b (1-1 BF). 2 3
Jackson Rogish struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 2 3

Averett - Top of 7th AU WLU
Nathan DeWitte to p. 2 3
Landen Rucker to 1b for Oakley Rempel. 2 3
Ryan Toney singled up the middle (0-0). 2 3
Luke Keister singled to first base, bunt, advanced to second on a throwing error by 1b (0-0); Ryan Toney
advanced to third. 2 3
Maddox Jordan struck out looking (0-0). 2 3
Drew Skinner walked (0-0). 2 3
Austin Ford flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Ryan Toney scored, unearned. 3 3
Tyler Lowe struck out swinging (0-0). 3 3

Washington and Lee - Bottom of 7th AU WLU
Landen Rucker flied out to lf (0-0). 3 3
Jonathan French flied out to cf (0-0). 3 3
Nathan DeWitte singled to second base (0-0). 3 3
Alex Caywood lined out to lf (0-0). 3 3

Averett - Top of 8th AU WLU
Daniel Powell Jr. singled to center field (0-0). 3 3
Nathan Michalowicz hit by pitch (0-0); Daniel Powell Jr. advanced to second. 3 3
Julian Esparza out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Nathan Michalowicz advanced to second; Daniel Powell
Jr. advanced to third. 3 3
Ryan Toney flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Nathan Michalowicz advanced to third; Daniel Powell Jr.
scored. 4 3



Luke Keister walked (0-0). 4 3
Maddox Jordan popped up to ss (0-0). 4 3

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Washington and Lee - Bottom of 8th AU WLU
Andrew Thornton popped up to 2b (0-0). 4 3
Nick Caywood grounded out to 2b (0-0). 4 3
Nick Lagges struck out looking (0-0). 4 3

Averett - Top of 9th AU WLU
Drew Skinner walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 3
Austin Ford singled (1-2 BKF); Drew Skinner advanced to third. 4 3
Tyler Lowe flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-2 FFBB); Drew Skinner scored. 5 3
Daniel Powell Jr. lined out to lf (0-1 K). 5 3
Nathan Michalowicz reached on a fielder's choice to second base (1-1 KB); Austin Ford out at second 2b to
ss. 5 3

Washington and Lee - Bottom of 9th AU WLU
Camdyn Teague out at first 1b to p (2-1 BFB). 5 3
Jackson Rogish singled through the left side (0-1 K). 5 3
Landen Rucker flied out to rf (0-0). 5 3
Ian Weber pinch hit for Jonathan French. 5 3
Ian Weber flied out to lf (2-1 BBF). 5 3


